

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ALABAMA COALITION FOR
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as
Alabama Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-1254 (AMM)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA and WES
ALLEN, in his official capacity as
Alabama Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-1329 (AMM)

UNITED STATES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Background	2
A.	Statutory Background	2
B.	Factual Background	4
C.	Procedural History	7
III.	Legal Standard	7
IV.	Argument	8
A.	Systematic Removal Programs Conducted Within 90 Days of a Federal Election Violate the Quiet Period, Including Programs That Identify Voters for Notification and Later Removal.	9
1.	No Conflict Exists Between the Quiet Period Provision and the Multiyear Procedure for Removal of Unconfirmed Movers.....	10
2.	No Conflict Exists Between the Quiet Period Provision and the Preelection Deadline for Voter Reactivation.	14
3.	<i>Arcia</i> Confirms that the Quiet Period Provision Applies to Programs that Identify Registrants for Future Removal.	15
B.	Requests for Immediate Removal from Individuals Targeted by the Program Do Not Undermine Its Systematic Nature.	17

C. A Program Whose Purpose Is to Remove Registered Voters Based
on Initial Eligibility Criteria May Be Subject to the Quiet Period.18

D. The Alabama Secretary of State Is a Proper Defendant in NVRA
Litigation.23

V. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 925 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	19
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9, 20, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Belanger v. Salvation Army</i> , 556 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	20
<i>Day v. Taylor</i> , 400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	10
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	24
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	21
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	20
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (M.D. Ga. 2020)	17
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	19
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	12
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 20, 21

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... passim
 52 U.S.C. § 20509.....23
 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-112

Federal Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....13
 S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....13

State Statutes and Regulations

Ala. Code § 17-1-3..... 23, 24
 Ala. Code § 17-2-4.....24
 Ala. Code § 17-3-1.....24
 Ala. Code § 17-3-52.....24
 Ala. Code § 17-4-30.....11
 Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 17720
 Fla. Stat. § 98.06514
 Ga. Code § 21-2-234.....14
 Miss. Code § 23-15-152.....14
 Tenn. Code § 2-2-10614

Additional Authorities

Nat’l Ass’n of Sec’y’s of State, *NASS Report: Maintenance of State
 Voter Registration Lists* (Dec. 2017).....14
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA):
 Questions and Answers* (2024).....11
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Voter Registration List Maintenance: Guidance
 under Section 8 of the National Voter Registration Act* (Sept. 2024).....3
